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Name Confirmed  Unconf. Nationality Position Units
Bönsch, Eugen 16 1 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 51J
Strohschneider, Ernst 15 1 Sudetendeutscher BO, P Flik 23, FLG 1, Flik 42J, 61J (Co)
Friedrich, Josef 7 Sudetendeutscher BO, P Flik 16,24
Jäger, Otto 7 Sudetendeutscher BO, P Flik 10, 27, 42J
Dombrowski, Andreas 6 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 29, 68J
Nikitsch, Karl 6 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 39 (Co), Flieger-Detachement Haupt. Nikitsch (Co), 63J (Co)
Siegel, Josef 6 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 15, 21, 6, FLG 1, Flek 6, Flik 16, 56J
Oberst, Franz 5 1 Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 42J
Teichmann, Karl 5 1 Sudetendeutscher (Schlesier o. Mährer) P Flik 42J, 60J, 14J
Froreich, Wedige von 5 Sudetendeutscher BO, P Flik 30 (Co), 11, 51J (Co), 103G
Kowalczik, Julius 5 Deutschmährer (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 15, 24
Magerl, Vinzenz 5 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 25, 42J
Nachod, Kurt 5 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 20
Patzelt, Karl 5 Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) BO, P Flik 3, 29, 39, 34, 101G, 42J, 68J

Běhounek, Alfons 4 Čech ? / Deutscher ? P Flik 17D, 55J
Heidl, Albin 4 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 22, 42J, 60J, 14J
Jaschek, Ferdinand 4 Deutschschlesier (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 41J
Kauer, Max 4 Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 28
Pirnos, Ernst 4 Deutschmährer (Sudetendeutscher) BO Flik 23, 101G
Haring, Wilhelm 3 Deutscher P Flieger-Detachement Haupt. Nikitsch, Flik 31 (Haupfstaffel Harja)
Korsitzki, Alfons 3 Deutschmährer (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 28
Semmelrock, Karl 3 Ungarn-Deutscher P Flik 30, 51J
Stumpa, Emanuel 3 Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 55J, 68J
Malz, Johann 2 1 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 39, 14J
Brandt, Alfred 2 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 1, 41J, 32
Fritsch, Karl 2 Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 43, 41J
Goldberger, Adolf 2 Ungarn-Deutscher P Flik 14
Hablitschek, Paul 2 Ungarn-Deutscher P Flik 7
Hammerlitz, Rudolf Benno von 2 Deutscher BO Flik 29
Klecker, Hermann 2 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 14
Kurtnecker, Armad 2 Ungarn-Deutscher P Flik 10
Pisch, Franz 2 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 1, 102G
Pračny (Pracný ?), Harry 2 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 20
Seltner, Karl 2 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 29, Flieger-Detachement Haupt. Nikitsch
Schierz, Johann 2 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 9
Struckel, Rudolf 2 Ungarn-Deutscher RSB Flik 1
Šulc, Franz 2 Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) BO, P Flik 14, 56J
Albrecht, Arno 1 Sudetendeutscher BO, P Flik 7, Flek 21
Barth, Karl 1 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 3
Barwig, Arnold 1 Deutschmährer (Sudetendeutscher) BO Flik 28
Bauer, Ludwig 1 Deutscherböhme (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 3, 18
Beer, Karl Willibald 1 Deutscherböhme (Sudetendeutscher) BO Flik 28
Bechinie Freiherr von Lažan, Bruno 1 Sudetendeutscher ? / Čech ? P Flik 10

Victories
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Name Confirmed  Unconf. Nationality Position Units
Victories

Blass, Rudolf 1 Ungarn-Deutscher P Flik 25D
Bretfeld Freiherr von Cronenburg, Egon 1 Deutschschlesier (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 33
Dovolil, Karl (Karel) 1 Deutschböhme ? / Čech ? P Flik 101G, FG I
Ehrnreich, Robert 1 Sudetendeutscher BO/TO Flik 38
Frank, Viktor 1 Ungarn-Deutscher BO Flik 20
Geyer, Gustav 1 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 29
Grund, Josef 1 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 26
Heike, Josef 1 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 22
Hertl, Robert 1 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 30
Hieke, Josef 1 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 22
Hirsch, Friedrich 1 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 11
Hramann, Johann 1 Karpatendeutscher P Flik 39, 63J, Flieger-Detachement Haupt. Nikitsch
Knopp, Karl Josef 1 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 38D
Kolowrat-Krakowski-Liebsteinský, Wilhelm Graf 1 Sudetendeutscher ? / Čech ? BO Flik 10, 23
Lehmann, Alois 1 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 55J
Mainx, Emanuel 1 Sudetendeutscher BO, P Flik 9
Mattl, Johann 1 Deutschmährer (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 1, 4
Pachta, Franz 1 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 31, 2D
Peschke, Friedrich 1 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 18F
Pöschl, Josef 1 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 2, 30J
Poschwitz, Josef 1 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 1D
Richter, Hermann 1 Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 3, 41J
Roller, Franz 1 Ungarn-Deutscher BO Flik 20
Rost, Hermann 1 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 10
Rosztocki, Fritz 1 Bukovina-Deutscher BO Flik 1
Russ (Ruß), Gottfried 1 Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 7
Scheuch, Rudolf 1 Deutschschlesier (Sudetendeutscher) BO Flik 1, 59
Schwarz, Franz 1 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 44
Stöhr, Rudolf 1 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 25, 41J
Ulrich Ritt. von Jornstorf, Johann 1 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 31
Weinlich, Friedrich 1 Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 56J
Wiltsch, Adolf 1 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 13
Wolf, Anton 1 Sudetendeutscher BO Flik 26
Wolfan, Othmar 1 Deutschmährer (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 56J
Zenkner, Wilhelm 1 Sudetendeutscher P Flik 44
Selinger, August 0 1 Deutschmährer (Sudetendeutscher) BO, P Flik 28, 42J

Bakulínsky, Benjamin - Sudetendeutscher P Flik 21, 101G, 63J, 102G
Berggold, Otto - Schlesier P Flik 42J, 56J
Degner, Wilhelm - Deutschmährer (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 101G
Dohnal, Rudolf (Ludwig ?) - Sudetendeutscher P Flik 42J, 72J, 74J
Fischer, Hans - Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) TO, BO, P Flik 5, 41J
Haba - Deutscher BO k.u.k. Seeflugwesen
Hauser, Otto - Sudetendeutscher BO
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Hesse, Karl - Sudetendeutscher P Flik 28, 101G, 102G
Hudeček, Edmund - Čech ? / Deutschmährer ? P
Loos, Alois - Sudetendeutscher P Flik 56J, 74J
Morawetz, Josef - Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 4D
Müller, Gottfried Bernhard - Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) BO Flik 42J, 101G
Obešlo, Jan (Johann) - Čech ? / Deutschböhme ? P Flik 13, 101G, 30, Jagdstaffel Galanestie
Paul, Anton - Deutschböhme (Sudetendeutscher) BO Flik 34
Richter - Sudetendeutscher BO k.u.k. Seeflugwesen
Rotter, Johann - Deutschmährer (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 33, 101G
Schefter, Hermann - Deutschmährer (Sudetendeutscher) BO Flik 46, 34
Strommer, Ferdinand - Sudetendeutscher P Flik 74J
Thorum - Deutscher BO k.u.k. Seeflugwesen
Ulrich, Alfred - Deutschschlesier (Sudetendeutscher) P Flik 101G, 102G
Zoubek, Leopold - Deutschmährer (Sudetendeutscher) BO Flik 101G
Stohanzl, Karl Deutscher P Flik3
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Comments: 
 

1. Alfons Běhounek is sometimes credited with 2 confirmed victories (via P. A. Tesař). 
2. Eugen Bönsch is sometimes credited with 15 victories (Zahálka, Jan: Rudolf Holeka, kronika prvního 

vojenského letce národnosti české, Corona, s.r.o., Praha 1997). 
3. Andreas Dombrowski is sometimes refered to as Dombrowsky.  
4. Wilhelm Graf Kolowrat-Krakowski-Liebsteinský – descendant of old nobility. 
5. Josef Friedrich is sometimes refered to as Josef Friedrica. 
6. Gottfried Russ changed his name to Bohumil Russ after the war.  
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P FP – Feldpilot, Flgzf – Flugzeugfüfrer – Pilot  
BO Beobachteroffizier – Observer 
Eld. Edler – Austrian aristocratian mark 
TO Technischeroffizier – Technical Officer 
Flek Fliegerersatzkompagnie 
Flik Fliegerkompanie 
FLG Fluggeschwader 
MGS MG-Schütze – gunner  
RSB Radioschussbeobechter – radio operator / gunner / observer 
(Co) Commander 
KIA Killed in Action 
KIFA Killed in Flying Accident 
  
K.u.k. Luftfahrtruppen Austro-Hungarian Army Air Service 
K.u.k. Seeflugwesen  Austro-Hungarian Naval Air Service 
 
The differences in equipment and capability between the units was further indicated by a letter after the 
number of the company e.g. FliK 43J following this code: 
 
D or Divisions-Kompanie these units were used at the divisional level for observation and 

artillery observation, also to provide support for the infantry and 
observation of enemy trenches within the divisional boundary, 
equipped with two-seat aircraft. 

F or Fernaufklärer-Kompanie long range observation, directly subordinated to an army 
headquarters to observe the hinterland and the support routes of 
the enemy, equipped with two seat aircraft, in 1918 often 
transformed into Rb-FliKs  

G or Großflugzeug-Kompanie these companies were organized as squadrons of twin-engines 
bombers combined with one seat fighters but the support of 
such huge planes was so low that in reality only the fighters 
were ready for action; the first of these units Fluggeschwader I 
was renamed as FliK 101G in September 1917, the others came 
in 1918 

J or Jagdflieger-Kompanie fighter units against enemy aircraft ; the nominal strength should 
be 18 one-seater aircraft ready for action at each J-FliK but 
these figures were never reached because of support problems 

K or Korps-Kompanie these units were to carry out the same missions as the D-FliKs 
but at corps level; created in late 1918 so actually no training or 
equipment changes came into effect 

P or Photoaufklärer-Kompanie short range observers, equipped with one seater fighters with 
fixed photo-cameras and two seater Berg-aircraft reconfigured 
into one-seaters  with photo cameras, formed in 1918  

Rb or Reihenbildgeräte-Kompanie short range observers similar to the P-FliKs but equipped with 
modern serial picture cameras mounted on two-seater aircraft; 
mainly used in trench observation for infantry support 

S or Schutzflieger- or 
Schlachtflieger-Kompanie 

originally created as escort for D-FliK observation companies 
but transformed in early 1918 into combat fighters to support 
infantry during the attack with bombing; also equipped with 
special MGs (Bombenloch-MGs) fixed on a swivel mount to the 
bombing aperture hatch in the bottom of the two seater plane so 
that the second crewman could fire directly down to earth to 
support ground troops 

 
 



Name
Albrecht, Arno
Bakulínsky, Benjamin
Barth, Karl
Barwig, Arnold
Bauer, Ludwig
Beer, Karl Willibald
Běhounek, Alfons
Bechinie Freiherr von Lažan, Bruno
Berggold, Otto
Blass, Rudolf
Bönsch, Eugen
Brandt, Alfred
Bretfeld Freiherr von Cronenburg, Egon
Degner, Wilhelm
Dohnal, Rudolf (Ludwig ?)
Dombrowski, Andreas
Dovolil, Karl (Karel)
Ehrnreich, Robert
Fischer, Hans
Frank, Viktor
Friedrich, Josef
Fritsch, Karl
Froreich, Wedige von
Geyer, Gustav
Goldberger, Adolf
Grund, Josef
Haba
Hablitschek, Paul
Hammerlitz, Rudolf Benno von
Haring, Wilhelm
Hauser, Otto
Heidl, Albin
Heike, Josef
Hertl, Robert
Hesse, Karl
Hieke, Josef
Hirsch, Friedrich
Hramann, Johann
Hudeček, Edmund
Jäger, Otto
Jaschek, Ferdinand
Kauer, Max
Klecker, Hermann
Knopp, Karl Josef
Kolowrat-Krakowski-Liebsteinský, Wilhelm Graf
Korsitzki, Alfons
Kowalczik, Julius
Kurtnecker, Armad
Lehmann, Alois
Loos, Alois
Magerl, Vinzenz
Mainx, Emanuel
Malz, Johann
Mattl, Johann

Date Date
of birth Place of birth Place of birth (Czech) of death Place of Death

Vizovice Vizovice
Oberplan Horní Planá

Ottendorf, Germany (? Otice ve Slezsku, ? Otovice u Broumova) 22.5.1918 near Pergine airfield, KIFA
1886

1.5.1897 Gross-Aupa, Northern Bohemia Velká Úpa 24.7.1951 Ehrwald, Austria

Brünn, Moravia Brno

30.11.1894 Mahrisch-Ostrau, Silesia Moravská Ostrava

1889 Brünn, Moravia Brno
Prag, Bohemia Praha

12.9.1893 Zwickau near Böhmisch Leipa Cvikov u České Lípy Czechoslovakia
Uboci u Marianskych Lazni Úbočí u Mariánských Lázní 1968
Theresienstadt, Bohemia Terezín

26.5.1917 DOW
Kronland Krain, Slowenia 25.6.1917 KIA
Kronland Krain, Slowenia
resident at Brünn (Brno) ?

Schlan; resident at Olmütz (Olomouc) Slaný

[Egerland, Bohemia] [Chebsko]
territory Komität Gömör, Slovakia
Obetkovice; resident at Bílovice nad Svitavou Obětkovice

6.4.1890 Asch, Bohemia Aš 19.8.1917 KIA
Meltsch Melč 21.8.1917 KIFA

2.2.1918 KIA
1885 Mahrisch-Ostrau, Silesia Moravská Ostrava

Aussig an der Elbe, Bohemia Ústí nad Labem < EOW

25.7.1954 Wien, Austria

? ?
Iglau, Moravia Jihlava 16.7.1917 KIFA
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Name
Morawetz, Josef
Müller, Gottfried Bernhard
Nachod, Kurt
Nikitsch, Karl
Oberst, Franz
Obešlo, Jan (Johann)
Pachta, Franz
Patzelt, Karl
Paul, Anton
Peschke, Friedrich
Pirnos, Ernst
Pisch, Franz
Pöschl, Josef
Poschwitz, Josef
Pračny (Pracný ?), Harry
Richter
Richter, Hermann
Roller, Franz
Rost, Hermann
Rosztocki, Fritz
Rotter, Johann
Russ (Ruß), Gottfried
Selinger, August
Seltner, Karl
Semmelrock, Karl
Schefter, Hermann
Scheuch, Rudolf
Schierz, Johann
Schwarz, Franz
Siegel, Josef
Stohanzl, Karl
Stöhr, Rudolf
Strohschneider, Ernst
Strommer, Ferdinand
Struckel, Rudolf
Stumpa, Emanuel
Šulc, Franz
Teichmann, Karl
Thorum
Ulrich Ritt. von Jornstorf, Johann
Ulrich, Alfred
Weinlich, Friedrich
Wiltsch, Adolf
Wolf, Anton
Wolfan, Othmar
Zenkner, Wilhelm
Zoubek, Leopold

Date Date
of birth Place of birth Place of birth (Czech) of death Place of Death

Pilsen, Bohemia; resident at Dtod u Stříbra Plzeň
8.3.1890 Brünn, Moravia Brno 11.5.1918 KIFA

17.1.1885 Gross-Czakowitz, Bohemia Velké Čakovice 7.9.1927 Aspry, KIFA
Dux; resident at Brüx Duchcov

15.5.1893 Kozojizdy Kozojídky 14.10.1917 KIA

1893 [Ostböhmen (North Bohemia)]; resident at Craiova (now Romania ?) 4.5.1918 over Vidor, KIA

Hodolein, now part of Olomouc, resident at Znaim (Znojmo)

Leitmeritz, Bohemia Litoměřice

Warnsdorf Varnsdorf

3.10.1916 DOW

Deutschhause bei Sternberg Moravská Huzová
Dolni Lanov near Hohenelbe Dolní Lánov u Vrchlabí spring 1920 KIFA
Wien, Austria; resident at Moravia

5.2.1918 Rai, KIA

10.3.1883 Bohnau Banín
21.3.1879 Iglau, Moravia Jihlava Brno, Czechoslovakia

6.9.1886 Aussig an der Elbe, Bohemia Ústí nad Labem 21.3.1918 Monta di Livenza airfield, KIFA

Zizkov near Prag - now part of Prag, Bohemia Žižkov u Prahy < EOW
5.3.1918 near Pieve di Trevisan, E Conegliano, KIA

1897 Röwersdorf ? / Rabersdorf ? Třemešná ? / Hrabišín ? 1927 Graz, Austria

Hirschberg; resident at Spachendorf (Leskovec nad Moravicí) Jelení

Prag, Bohemia Praha
19.8.1894 Wien, Austria; resident at Olmütz (Olomouc) 9.1.1990 Wien, Austria

Altschallersdorf bei Znaim Starý Šaldorf u Znojma
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Eugen Bönsch Ernst Strohschneider Josef Friedrich Otto Jäger 

    
Andreas Dombrowski Karl Nikitsch Franz Oberst Karl Teichmann 

    
Wedige von Frorerich Vinzenz Magerl Kurt Nachod  

    
 

 
 

Albatros D.III (Oef) S.No. 53.37, pilot Josef Friedrich, October-November 1917. 
 


